TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releases RF 3373/0892)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Credit Partners, L.P.		103/15/2013 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sorenson Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	4393 South Riverboat Road, Suite 300	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84123	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3117602	SIGNMAIL
Registration Number:	2888478	SORENSON VRS
Registration Number:	2646114	ENVISION
Serial Number:	78924017	SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	78921387	LIGHTRING
Serial Number:	78921512	SORENSON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE
Serial Number:	78921519	VP-100
Serial Number:	78921520	VP-200
Serial Number:	78919844	SIPRELAY
Serial Number:	78919678	SORENSON IP RELAY
Serial Number:	78919869	SORENSON VIDEO REMOTE INTERPRETING
Serial Number:	78920063	SORENSON VRI
Serial Number:	78878126	SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	76608432	CAPIP
		TRADEMARK

900249626 REEL: 004983 FRAME: 0901

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92808

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045494-0088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/atk/
Date:	03/15/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of First Lien Trademark (Sorenson)#page1.tif source=Release of First Lien Trademark (Sorenson)#page2.tif source=Release of First Lien Trademark (Sorenson)#page3.tif source=Release of First Lien Trademark (Sorenson)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of March 15, 2013 by GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P. ("GSCP"), as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Sorenson"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have their respective meanings ascribed in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Utah corporation (along with its permitted successor and assigns, the "Borrower"), SCI HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (along with its permitted successor and assigns, "Holdings"), and certain subsidiaries of Holdings entered into that certain First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2006 (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and between Borrower, Holdings, certain Lender parties thereto from time to time, Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., as Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Bookrunner, Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, RBS Securities Corporation, as Joint Lead Arranger and Joint Bookrunner, and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Syndication Agent.

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Grantors under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors executed and delivered that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2006, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"); pursuant to which Sorenson granted a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Sorenson's right, title, and interest in, to, and under, certain trademarks as security for the Obligations (as such term is defined under the Credit Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3373/0892;

WHEREAS, Sorenson has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Released Trademarks (as such term is defined herein above);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt, and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby: (i) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all of Sorenson's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement); and (ii) assigns to Sorenson any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks.

NY\5726117.4

EXECUTION VERSION

SECTION 2. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Collateral Agent agrees to provide Sorenson with any information and additional authorization, and will execute, acknowledge and deliver any additional documents or instruments and take any additional actions necessary or as may be reasonably requested or required by Sorenson or its representative to effect, record, and perfect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Released Trademarks or otherwise more fully and effectively carry out the purpose of this Release.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NY\5726117.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P.

as Collateral Agent,

By:_____/

Elizabeth Fischer

itle: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 3373/0892

U.S. Trademark Applications

Pending U.S. Federal Trademark Applications				
Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date		
SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS	78924017	July 6, 2006		
LIGHTRING	78921387	June 30, 2006		
SORENSON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE	78921512	June 30, 2006		
VP-100	78921519	June 30, 2006		
VP-200	78921520	June 30, 2006		
SIPRELAY	78919844	June 29, 2006		
SORENSON IP RELAY	78919678	June 29, 2006		
SORENSON VIDEO REMOTE INTERPRETING	78919869	June 29, 2006		
SORENSON VRI	78920063	June 29, 2006		
SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS	78878126	May 5, 2006		
CAPIP	76608432	August 24, 2004		

U.S. Trademark Registrations

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations			
Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	
SIGNMAIL	3117602	July 18, 2006	
SORENSON VRS	2888478	September 28, 2004	
ENVISION	2646114	November 5, 2002	

NY\5726117.4

RECORDED: 03/15/2013